

No. 13-2653

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREDY ARNOLDO SANCHEZ

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER FREDY SANCHEZ'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING**

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
LISA WEISSMAN-WARD*
Immigrants' Rights Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 724-2442

*Admission to the Seventh
Circuit pending

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 13-2653

Short Caption: Sanchez v. Holder

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. This Court Should Delete or Amend Footnote Six of the Opinion
 Because the Categorical Rule Cases Cited in the Footnote Were
 Abrogated by the Supreme Court in *Moncrieffe v. Holder*.5

 II. This Court Should Delete or Amend Footnote Six to Clarify that the
 Immigration Burden of Proof Provision Applies Here Because the
 Analysis is Factual in Nature and Leave for Another Day Its
 Applicability in the Categorical Rule Legal Analysis Context.9

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS,
AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 37(a)(7)13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Ali v. Mukasey,
521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008) 4

Berhe v. Gonzales,
464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006) 7

Garcia v. Holder,
584 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2009) 2

Martinez v. Mukasey,
551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008) 7

Moncrieffe v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) *passim*

Mondragon v. Holder,
706 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) 1

Nijhawan v. Holder,
557 U.S. 29 (2009) 10

Olivas-Motta v. Holder,
746 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2013) 3

Prudencio v. Holder,
669 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012) 3

Rendon v. Holder,
No. 10-72239, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 4115930 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2014) 6

Salem v. Holder,
647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011) 2

Sanchez v. Holder,
 No. 13-2653, ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 3329186 (7th Cir. Jul. 9, 2014).....2, 3

Syblis v. Atty. Gen.,
 ___ F.3d ___, No. 11-4478, 2014 WL 4056557 (3rd Cir. Aug. 18, 2014)1, 8

Thomas v. Holder,
 625 F.3d 134, 147-148 (3rd Cir. 2010).....7, 8

Young v. Holder,
 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012) (*en banc*) 1, 2, 10

Agency Cases

Matter of Silva-Trevino, 24 I & N. Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008) 2, 3, 4

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4).....10

8 U.S.C. §1229a(c)(3); (c)(4).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b); (c).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)10

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1280.8(d)4, 9

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(c) i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c) i, 10
